
Starksboro Development Review Board Agenda 

Thursday, November 6, 2025 @ 6:30 pm. 

 

*TOWN CLERK’S OFFICE AND VIA ZOOM* 

 Instructions for remote participation below 

 

TIME TOPIC 

  

6:30 Meeting called to order 
Review agenda for addition, removal, or adjustment of any items per 1 V.S.A. §312(d)(3)(A). 

 

 Public Comment for non-agenda items only 

6:31 Caron 25-DRB-02WVR Waiver request, located on a 2.5 +-acre parcel at 401 Varney Hill 
Hoad, Parcel 10135.  The proposed subdivision is in the ASRR District.   

7:20 Review and approve minutes from 10/23/25 

7:30 Deliberative Session 

8:00 Adjournment 

        

                

The Town of Starksboro is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89617415124 

 

Meeting ID: 896 1741 5124 

 

Join by Phone: 

1-305-224-1968 
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PLAT NOTES:

1. OWNERS OF RECORD: JAY CARON
2. DEED REFERENCE: VOLUME 54 PAGE 102
3. KEY DEED REFERENCE: VOLUME 27 PAGE 27
4. THE PARCEL OF LAND WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS SURVEY IS KNOWN AS PARCEL ID 10135.
5. NORTH ORIENTATION IS BASED ON VERMONT GRID ZONE 4400 COMPUTED FROM RTK GNSS

OBSERVATIONS MADE ON 09/09/2025 WITH DIFFERENTIAL CORRECTIONS FROM THE VERMONT
CORS VRS. THE RESULTANT DATUM IS NAD83 (2011), EPOCH 2010.0, NAVD88 (GEOID18).

6. SURVEY METHODS PERFORMED AND THE RESULTING ACCURACY MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR RURAL SURVEYS AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 5.5(b)(1)(c) OF THE
"STANDARDS FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING" ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF LAND
SURVEYING  ON 1/7/2013.

7. REBARS SET ARE INSTALLED FLUSH IN LAWNS AND TRAVELED AREAS AND 0.5'± ABOVE GRADE IN
WOODED AND NON-TRAVELED AREAS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. AN ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO IDENTIFY ANY EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY, LEASE LANDS,
ENCROACHMENTS, ETC. OBSERVED IN THE FIELD OR READILY AVAILABLE IN THE LAND RECORDS.
ADDITIONAL ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST WHICH ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

9. THE EXISTING CONCRETE PAD ON THE SUBJECT LOT DOES NOT MEET THE CURRENT SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS. CARON IS REQUESTING A WAIVER FOR THE LOCATION OF THIS CONCRETE PAD.

10. THIS PLAT IS NOT A GUARANTEE OF TITLE.
11. ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS MAP BEARING AN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND THE

SEAL OF THE PREPARER SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE TRUE AND VALID COPIES.
12. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CLIENT REQUESTING THE SERVICE.

ANY CERTIFICATIONS MADE HEREON ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE.
13. THE OWNERSHIP OF THE LANDS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IS UNDETERMINED. FOR THE

PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY AND THE CALCULATIONS OF BOUNDARIES AND AREAS, THE EDGE OF
THE RIGHT OF WAY WAS USED.  TO CALCULATE SAID RIGHT OF WAY AN OFFSET OF ONE AND
ONE HALF RODS EACH SIDE OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE EXISTING TRAVELED WAY AT THE TIME
OF THE SURVEY WAS USED ESTABLISHING A 3 ROD RIGHT OF WAY AS ALLOWED BY STATE
STATUTE.

14. ONLY READILY OBSERVABLE SURFACE AND ABOVE GRADE FACILITIES AND STRUCTURES ARE
SHOWN HEREON. BURIED FACILITIES AND STRUCTURES WERE NOT SEARCHED FOR UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY INSTRUCTED TO DO SO. IF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON, THEY ARE
NOT CERTIFIED TO.

PLAT REFERENCES:
ALL PLATS ARE UTILIZED FOR THIS SURVEY WERE FOUND WITHIN THE TOWN OF STARKSBORO LAND
RECORDS.

1. "LANDS OF - PEGGY F. ZENO - VARNEY HILL ROAD, STARKSBORO, VERMONT - THREE-LOT
SUBDIVISION - SURVEY PLAT" DATED BY 11-04-2023 BY BARNARD & GERVAIS, LLC (STAMPED BY
MICHAEL C. GAINES) AND RECORDED IN MAP SLIDE 90E.

2. "FINAL SKETCH PLAN - RUTHENA ZENO - RTE. 116 AND VARNEY HILL ROAD - STARKSBORO, VT"
DATED APRIL 6, 2001 BY THE R. J. TURNER COMPANY AND RECORDED IN MAP SLIDE 70D.

3. "SUBDIVISION PLAT - PORTION OF PROPERTY OF - ARTHUR C. COTA & SONS - ADDISON COUNTY,
STARKSBORO, VT." DATED JANUARY 20, 1988 BY RODNEY R. ORVIS, L.L.S. AND RECORDED IN
MAP SLIDE 62C.

4. "PLAT SHOWING A PROPOSED SUBDIVISION - SURVEY OF LANDS OF - BRIAN K. & SUSAN - ZENO -
VARNEY HILL ROAD - STARKSBORO, ADDISON COUNTY, VERMONT" DATED AUGUT 8, 2021 BY
LAROSE SURVEYS, P.C.(STAMPED BY RONALD L. LAROSE) AND RECORDED IN MAP SLIDE 88C.

25149

DRAWING: 25149 PLAT

CRD FILE: 25149

SURVEY BY: DBM

THIS PLAT IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY WHICH MEETS OR EXCEEDS
THE MINIMUM STANDARDS AS SET FORTH BY THE VERMONT BOARD OF
LAND SURVEYORS.   FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND PERTINENT RECORD
INFORMATION WAS USED IN THE CALCULATION AND DETERMINATION
OF THE BOUNDARIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.  ANY INCONSISTENCIES
ARE SHOWN HEREON.  TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE THIS PLAT
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF 27 VSA 1403.

MARK  A.  DAY,  L.S.  VT #732                                               DATE
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PARCEL ID: 10942
W. WETTER
v.92  p.487

(KEY DEED: v.27 p.28)

PARCEL ID: 10968
PAUL A. & DEBORAH ZENO

v.84  p.297
PLAT REF. #2

PARCEL ID: 10967
BRIAN K. & SUSAN ZENO

v.84  p.288
PLAT REFS. #2 & #4

PARCEL ID: 10135
JAY CARON

VOLUME 54 PAGE 102
2.3± ACRESPARCEL ID: 10184

G. DAVIS
v.72 p.125

PLAT REF. #3

PARCEL ID: 10180
K. RYAN

v.125 p. 397
PLAT REF. #3

N:640079.03
E:1494766.26

RECORDED IN MAP SLIDE ____________

 TOWN OF STARKSBORO CLERK'S OFFICE
RECEIVED FOR RECORD

THIS_______DAY OF________________A.D. 20______

AT _________ O'CLOCK _______ MINUTES ____ M AND

ATTEST: _____________________________ TOWN CLERK DRB CHAIR

APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD OF THE 
TOWN OF STARKSBORO, VT. ON _______________________ 20___,
SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS OF SAID RESOLUTION.

SIGNED: ______________________________ 20___,

BY: _________________________________________ 

ZONING INFORMATION:
DISTRICT: AGRICULTURAL, SCENIC, AND
RURAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT(ASRR)
MIN. LOT SIZE: SEE SECTION 252
MIN. FRONTAGE: 250 FEET MIN.
FRONTAGE SETBACK: 100 FEET FROM
ROAD CENTERLINE
SIDE AND REAR SETBACK: 20 FEET
BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FEET
LOT COVERAGE: 20% MAX

GRAVEL ROAD OR DRIVEWAY

ZONING SETBACK

PARCEL ID: 10003
K. KURT

v.111 p.422

DRB# 25-DRB-02WVR

REVISIONS: ADDRESSED ZA COMMENTS - BY DBM ON 10/07/2025

EXHIBIT C











20ft setback.  If the line is actually closer to the tax map location, then you could possibly be 

replacing a building across a property line, which is not permissible. 

 

5. I reviewed the Section 122.D paragraphs below to determine if the existing non-conforming 

structure is allowed to continue to be non-conforming: 

 

(1) The existing structure was sold in good condition, so it is not being repaired or maintained, 

and the new structure appears to be 4ft longer in footprint, so this paragraph does not apply. 

(2) The existing structure was not damaged or requiring restoration, so this paragraph does not 

apply. 

(3) You are not proposing to expand or move the existing structure, and the new structure 

makes the front yard setback more non-conforming, so this paragraph does not apply. 

(4) A permit can be granted to expand the structure even if more non-conforming if it is necessary 

to meet state and or federal regulations.  It does not appear that replacing the existing 

structure was necessary for that purpose. 

(5) The DRB may be able to grant a variance or a waiver from the setback requirements to allow   

for modification of the structure, if replacing the mobile home can be defined as 

“modification”.   

6. The new pad you’ve poured without a permit could be considered an exempt uncovered patio 

per 113.A(2), however it would still need to meet setback requirements per 110.B. 

 

In addition to 122.D(5) above, the DRB may also grant a waiver for the structure to be located as shown 

thru the Section 423 Waiver process.  We would consider the structure to be new and non-conforming 

in that case. 

 

I’ve determined from the above information that I cannot grant a Zoning Permit as submitted but would 

need to refer it to the Development Review Board for a Waiver if you choose to proceed. 

 

In order to apply for this waiver, you would need submit the following: 

1. A completed DRB Application (on our website) and the associated fee. 

2. The sketch plan materials you provided with the Zoning Application. 

3. Further supporting information from your surveyor or legal counsel that the northern boundary 

line is located as you’ve indicated, and a letter from your northern abutter that they are in 

concurrence with this line location. 

4. A written narrative responding to each of the paragraphs in Section 423.E explaining why the 

waiver should be granted. 

5. Letters of support for your waiver from your abutters along your road frontage per Section 

423.E(2), and the northern abutter if the pad is found to be less than 20ft from that boundary line. 

 

Once we receive these materials and deem them complete, we have 120 days to warn a public DRB 

hearing on the matter.  This warning must be 15 days before the hearing.  You would be responsible for 

sending the warning to all of your abutters via certified mail, hand delivery, or certificate of service. After 

the hearing, the DRB has 45 days to issue a decision, then there is a 30 day appeal period before 

construction may begin. 

 

 

Please feel free to contact me at 802-453-2768 with any questions.      (Continued) 





Town of Starksboro 

Development Review Board 

Notice of Hearing 

 
Jay Caron submitted a Waiver application (25-DRB-02WVR) for relief from the front setback 

requirements for a new mobile home located on a 2.5 acre parcel (ID 10135) at 401 Varney Hill 

Road. The proposed project is in the ASRR District. 

The Starksboro Development Review Board will conduct the hearing on November 6, 2025, starting 

at 6:30p.m. at the Starksboro Town Office with remote access (info below). The application is 

available to review by request of the Starksboro zoning office and on the town website.  

www.starksborovt.org/agendas-and-minutes 

Pursuant to 24 V.S.A. §§ 4464(a)(1)(C) participation in this local proceeding is prerequisite to the 

right to make any subsequent appeal. 

 

Town of Starksboro is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89617415124 

 

Meeting ID: 896 1741 5124 

 

Or by Phone: +13052241968 

Date :  October 9, 2025 
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Town of Starksboro 

Development Review Board 

Minutes (DRAFT) 

October 23, 2025 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Members Present: Ben Campbell, Evelyn Boardman, Rich Warren, Rob Liotard, Luke 

McCarthy, Tom Perry (via Zoom). 

Members Not Present: Arnell Paquette 

Applicants Present: Ronald & Babette Castonguay, Jason Barnard, Applicant’s Agent 

Visitors: John Kamencik, Dana Kamencik. 

Others Present:  Stephen Rooney, Zoning Administrator 

   

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Meeting called to order by Chair Ben Campbell at 6:35 pm 

 

Public Comment: None  

 

Hearing #25-DRB-08SD Castonguay 2-Lot Minor Subdivision Final Plat Review. 

Final Plat Hearing opened at 6:37pm 

Chair Ben Campbell read the warning. 

 

B.Campbell asked if there were any conflicts of interest or Ex parte communications – none were 

reported.  Luke McCarthy recused himself as an abutter to the subject property. 

 

B.Campbell swore in Castonguays, the Applicant, and Jason Barnard, witness for the Owner. 

 

Testimony: 

 

J.Barnard reviewed the application and plans. 

 

Drawing S-2 drawing was noted as missing from the original application, although noted as 

included in the Cover Letter (Exhibit B).  J.Barnard noted a copy would be provided. 

 

J.Barnard noted a State Water/Wastewater permit would be filed with the Town for Lot 1 to 

confirm the existing septic system as shown is compliant after the subdivision, and to indicate 

that the septic design for Lot 2 is deferred. 

 

S.Rooney noted that the allocation of the parent parcel building rights to Lot 1 on PL-1 (Exhibit 

G) needed to be checked, as the portion of FC district on Lot 1 is not labelled, and the LDRC 

district area would need to be at least 10 acres to have 2 building rights on Lot 1. 

 

J.Barnard reviewed the project narrative and the Section 426.E Review Criteria (Exhibit D). 



Town of Starksboro Development Review Board, Minutes of October 23, 2025 Meeting 

And Final Plat Public Hearing for #25-DRB-08SD Castonguay Subdivision   

 

 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

R.Warren asked if 50feet was adequate for the strip of land to access Russell Young Road?  

J.Barnard noted that it was wide enough for any future access development. 

 

E.Boardman asked if the existing grade along the 50ft strip of access from Lot 2 to Russell 

Young Road was suitable for a road or driveway.  J.Barnard noted that this strip ran parallel to 

the site slope, and was ideal for a new access. 

 

E.Boardman asked if it was necessary for a waiver to show a building envelope on Lot 1? 

S.Rooney noted that it was not necessary with the existing buildings in place and no further 

subdivision proposed for the remaining building right in Lot 1. 

 

J.Barnard discussed the Section 351.F Building Envelope Waiver for Lot 2 and noted the amount 

of work and cost associated with to investigating and designing a responsible 2 acre building 

envelope on Lot 2 when the Owner has no plans to develop the lot. 

 

B.Campbell asked if Lot 2 had adequate frontage.  S.Rooney noted that although access to 

Jerusalem Road is limited by Baldwin Creek, the frontage along Jerusalem Road does meet the 

bylaw definition and minimums. 

 

S.Rooney questioned the potential need to add a waiver of 356.B An applicant for a minor 

subdivision may request that the DRB waive or modify the requirement to survey and/or mark 

the remainder of a parent parcel that is at least 10 acres in size. The DRB and applicant noted 

that due to the remaining parcel being recorded by a plat in the town records a retracement 

survey of the parent parcel was not necessary, nor required a waiver. 

 

Motion: R.Liotard made a motion to accept the application as meeting the definition of a minor 

subdivision application.  E.Boardman seconded.  

Vote:  All were in favor. 

 

B.Campbell read the Exhibit List.  Drawing S2 dated 9/19/25 will be added as Exhibit H.  The 

date of Exhibit E requires a correction to 9/18/2025. 

 

Motion: T.Perry motioned to close the public hearing at 7:32pm, R.Liotard seconded. 

Vote: All in favor. 

 

Applicants and Visitors were dismissed. 

 

Minutes Review: 

Minutes from 10-9-25 DRB Meeting were reviewed. 

 

The following corrections were noted: 

1. Page 2 paragraph 2: change “combing” to “combining”. 

2. Page 2 paragraph 4: Correct Kevin Harper’s last name. 

3. Page 2 paragraph 5: Change “thru” to “through“.  

4. Page 2 paragraph 6: Insert the language of Section 351.E(1) after the section reference. 



Town of Starksboro Development Review Board, Minutes of October 23, 2025 Meeting 

And Final Plat Public Hearing for #25-DRB-08SD Castonguay Subdivision   
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5. Page 3 paragraph 3: Correct R.Warren’s name.  Change sentence to read “…by email an 

example….”  

 

Motion: R.Liotard moved to accept the 10/9/25 minutes with corrections noted.  B.Campbell 

seconded.  

Vote: All in favor. 

 

Deliberative Session: 

Motion: B.Campbell moved to go into Deliberative Session at 7:50pm.  R.Warren seconded. 

Vote: All in favor. 

 

Motion: B.Campbell moved to adjourn at 8:25pm.  R.Liotard seconded. 

Vote: All in favor.  

 


